
 

 
 

No. 18    

 

TUESDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2022 

 

(At 10:00 o’clock a.m.) 

 

Notices of Motion tabled prior to 27 October are published at: 

https://www.parliament.tas.gov.au/ha/pdf/hamot.pdf  
  

Notices of Motion 
 

60 The Minister for Police, Fire and Emergency Management to move—That the House:— 

(1) Notes that Tasmania’s Control Rooms are often the first point of contact for 

Tasmanians who call Triple Zero in need of Tasmania’s emergency services. 

(2) Recognises that International Control Room Week was 24 - 30 October 2022 in 

recognition of the life-saving and life-changing roles those who work in our control 

centres across the Tasmanian emergency sector provide. 

(3) Further notes:— 

(a) that during the recent flood events in the north and north-west of Tasmania, 

the State Emergency Service received over 667 calls to their central hotline 

to provide assistance to Tasmanians in need. 

(b) the significant benefit of the Tasmanian Government’s $6.5 million 

investment into the new State Operations Centre, which is available during 

emergency events for emergency services to respond to disasters and critical 

incidents. 

(4) Congratulates all emergency service workers for the role they play in keeping 

Tasmanians safe.  (27 October 2022) 

 

Orders of the Day 
 

1 Acts Enumeration Amendment Bill (No. 37): Second reading. (The Premier) 

 

2 Safe Climate Bill 2021 (No. 16 of 2021): Second reading. (Dr Woodruff) 

 

3 Cable Car (kunanyi/Mount Wellington) Facilitation Repeal Bill 2021 (No. 17 of 2021): Second 

reading. (Ms O’Connor) 

4 Land Use Planning and Approvals Amendment (Wellington Park Management Trust Veto) Bill 2021 

(No. 18 of 2021): Second reading. (Ms O’Connor) 

5 Criminal Code Amendment (Misconduct in Public Office) Bill 2021 (No. 19 of 2021): Second reading. 

(Ms O’Connor) 

6 House of Assembly Restoration Bill 2021 (No. 20 of 2021): Second reading. (Ms O’Connor) 

https://www.parliament.tas.gov.au/ha/pdf/hamot.pdf
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7 Wildlife (Protection of Native Duck Species) Bill 2021 (No. 23 of 2021): Second reading. (Dr 

Woodruff) 

8 Cat Management Amendment (Mandatory Confinement) Bill 2021 (No. 24 of 2021): Second reading. 

(Dr Woodruff) 

9 Environmental Management and Pollution Control Amendment (EPA Independence) Bill 2021 (No. 

25 of 2021): Second reading. (Dr Woodruff) 

10 Right to Information Amendment Bill 2021 (No. 29 of 2021): Second reading. (Ms Haddad) 

11 Residential Tenancy (Rental Market Reform) Amendment Bill 2021 (No. 30 of 2021): Adjourned 

Debate on the Question proposed on Wednesday, 24 August 2022 by Ms O’Connor – That the Bill be 

now read the Second time. (Next Speaker: Ms Haddad) 
 

12 Right to Information Amendment (Public Protected Areas) Bill 2021 (No. 31 of 2021): Second 

reading. (Ms O’Connor) 

 

13 Nature Conservation Amendment (Brushy Creek Conservation Area) Bill 2021 (No. 41 of 2021): 

Second Reading (Dr Woodruff) 

 

14 Tasmanian Civil and Administrative Tribunal Amendment (Exhibition of Amended Applications) 

Bill 2021 (No. 62 of 2021): Second reading. (Ms O’Connor) 

 

15 Electoral Disclosure and Funding Bill 2022 (No. 25): Adjourned Debate on the Question proposed 

on Thursday, 27 October 2022 by the Minister for Justice – That the Bill be now read the Second time. 

(Next Speaker: Ms Haddad) 

 

16 Electoral Matters (Miscellaneous Amendments) Bill 2022 (No. 26): Second reading. (Minister for 

Justice) 

 

17 Retail Leases Bill 2022 (No. 30): Adjourned Debate on the Question proposed on Thursday, 8 

September 2022 by the Minister for Workplace Safety and Consumer Affairs – That the Bill be now read 

the Second time. (Next Speaker: Mr Young) 

 

18 Sentencing Amendment (Mandatory Sentencing) Bill 2022 (No. 32): Second reading. (Minister for 

Justice) 

 

19 Carer Recognition Bill 2022 (No. 33): Second reading. (Minister for Community Services and 

Development) 

 

20 Stadiums Tasmania Amendment (Transfers) Bill 2022 (No. 39): Second reading. (Minister for 

Hospitality and Events) 

 

21 Residential Building (Miscellaneous Consumer Protection Amendments) Bill 2022 (No. 44): Second 

reading. (Minister for Workplace Safety and Consumer Affairs) 

 

22 Workers Rehabilitation and Compensation Amendment Bill 2022 (No. 48): Second reading. (Minister 

for Workplace Safety and Consumer Affairs) 

 

23 Expansion of House of Assembly Bill 2022 (No. 47): Second reading. (The Premier) 

 

SHANE DONNELLY, Clerk of the House 
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HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY 

Notices of Motion and Orders of the Day No. 16. 

Notices of Motion No. 15. 
Notices of Question No. 7. 

Votes and Proceedings No.  

 

BILLS. 

Read First Time 

 
Bill No. 37.  Acts Enumeration Amendment (pro forma). 

 

Read First Time and ready for Second Reading 

 
Bill No.  16 of 2021. Safe Climate. 

Bill No. 17 of 2021. Cable Car (kunanyi/Mount Wellington) Facilitation Repeal. 

Bill No. 18 of 2021. Land Use Planning and Approvals Amendment (Wellington Park Management Trust Veto). 
Bill No. 19 of 2021. Criminal Code Amendment (Misconduct in Public Office). 

Bill No.  20 of 2021. House of Assembly Restoration.  

Bill No. 23 of 2021. Wildlife (Protection of Native Duck Species). 
Bill No. 24 of 2021. Cat Management Amendment (Mandatory Confinement). 

Bill No.  25 of 2021. Environmental Management and Pollution Control Amendment (EPA Independence). 

Bill No. 29 of 2021. Right to Information Amendment. 
Bill No. 31 of 2021. Right to Information Amendment (Public Protected Areas). 

Bill No. 41 of 2021. Nature Conservation Amendment (Brushy Creek Conservation Area). 
Bill No. 62 of 2021. Tasmanian Civil and Administrative Tribunal Amendment (Exhibition of Amended  

   Applications). 

Bill No.  26.  Electoral Matters (Miscellaneous Amendments). 
Bill No. 32.  Sentencing Amendment (Mandatory Sentencing). 

Bill No. 33.  Carer Recognition. 

Bill No. 39.  Stadiums Tasmania Amendment (Transfers). 
Bill No. 44.  Residential Building (Miscellaneous Consumer Protection Amendments). 

Bill No. 47.  Expansion of House of Assembly. 

Bill No. 48.  Workers Rehabilitation and Compensation Amendment. 
 

Second Reading Debate Adjourned 

 
Bill No. 30 of 2021. Residential Tenancy (Rental Market Reform) Amendment.  

Bill No. 25.  Electoral Disclosure and Funding. 

Bill No. 30.  Retail Leases. 
 

Second Reading Negatived 

 
Bill No. 31.  Waste and Resource Recovery Amendment (Single-Use Plastics). 
Bill No.  34.  Electricity Supply Industry (Price Cap). 

 

Read Third Time and transmitted to L.C. 

 
Bill No.  22 of 2021. Public Interest Disclosures (Members of Parliament). 

Bill No.  63 of 2021. Climate Change (State Action) Amendment. 
Bill No. 5.  Traffic Amendment (Electronic Billboards). 

Bill No. 11.  Electricity Safety. 

Bill No. 12.  Roads and Jetties Amendment. 
Bill No. 27.  Occupational Licensing (Automatic Mutual Recognition Consequential Amendments). 

Bill No.  29.  Land Use Planning and Approvals Amendment. 

Bill No. 42.  Animal Welfare Amendment. 
Bill No. 43.  Justice and Related Legislation Miscellaneous Amendments. 

Bill No.  45.  Legal Profession Amendment. 

Bill No. 46.  Environmental Management and Pollution Control Amendment. 
 

Agreed to by Both Houses 

 
Bill No. 10.  Family Violence Reforms. (Act No. 23 of 2022) 

Bill No. 15.  Police Offences Amendment (Workplace Protection). (Act No. 22 of 2022) 

Bill No. 19.  Health Legislation (Miscellaneous Amendments). (Act No. 21 of 2022) 
Bill No. 20.  Vehicle and Traffic Amendment (Driver Distraction and Speed Enforcement). 
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Bill No.  35.  Homes Tasmania. (Act No. 25 of 2022) 
Bill No.  36.  Homes Tasmania (Consequential Amendments). (Act No. 26 of 2022) 

Bill No. 40.  Statutory Holidays Amendment. (Act No. 24 of 2022) 

Bill No. 41.  Justice Miscellaneous (Advance Care Directives). 
 

 

PAPERS TABLED AND ORDERED TO BE PRINTED 

 

2022 

 
14. Auditor-General: Report No. 5 of 2021-22 – Report on the Financial Statements of State entities, Volume 2 Audit of 

State entities and audited subsidiaries of State entities: 31 December 2020 and 30 June 2021. 

19. Auditor-General: Report No. 6 of 2021-22 – Accessing Services for the Safety and Wellbeing of Children and Young 
People – the Strong Families, Safe Kids Advice and Referral Line, 21 June 2022. 

20. Auditor-General: Report No. 7 of 2021-22 – COVID-19 – Response to Social Impacts: Mental Health and Digital 

Inclusion, 29 June 2022. 
23. Auditor-General: Report No. 1 of 2022-23 – Improving Outcomes for Tasmanian Senior Secondary Students. 

15. (L.C.) Government Administration Committee ‘A’, Legislative Council: Report on Finfish Farming in Tasmania. 

30. (L.C.) Government Administration Committee ‘A’, Legislative Council: Report on Rural Health Services in Tasmania. 
9. Public Accounts, Parliamentary Standing Committee of: Review of the Auditor-General’s Report No. 11 of 2018-19: 

Performance of Tasmania’s Four Major Hospitals in the Delivery of Emergency Department Services. 

17. Public Accounts, Parliamentary Standing Committee of: Review of Selected Public Works Committee Reports – 27 of 
2015: Midland Highway, Mangalore to Bagdad Stage 1 and Midland Highway, Kempton to Melton Mowbray Stage 1; 

and 28 of 2015: Midland Highway, Perth to Breadalbane Duplication.  

27. Public Accounts, Parliamentary Standing Committee of: Review of Selected Public Works Committee Reports – 41 of 
2020: Sorell Emergency Services Hub; and 15 of 2020: Major Redevelopment of Sorell School.  

28. Public Accounts, Parliamentary Standing Committee of: Annual Report 2021-22. 
1. Public Works, Parliamentary Standing Committee on: Report on Illawarra Main Road Upgrade. 

2. Public Works, Parliamentary Standing Committee on: Report on New Brighton High School. 

3. Public Works, Parliamentary Standing Committee on: Report on New Legana Primary School. 
4. Public Works, Parliamentary Standing Committee on: Report on Royal Hobart Hospital Stage 2 – J Black 

Redevelopment. 

7. Public Works, Parliamentary Standing Committee on: Report on Burnie Ambulance Station. 
8. Public Works, Parliamentary Standing Committee on: Report on Burnie Court Complex. 

10. Public Works, Parliamentary Standing Committee on: Report on Tasman Highway – Sideling Upgrade. 

11. Public Works, Parliamentary Standing Committee on: Report on Royal Hobart Hospital Emergency Department 

Expansion Stage 1. 

21. Public Works, Parliamentary Standing Committee on: Report on Mental Health Service St John’s Park Facility. 

25. Public Works, Parliamentary Standing Committee on: Report on Tasman Bridge Upgrades. 
26. Public Works, Parliamentary Standing Committee on: Report on Glenorchy Ambulance Station. 

29. Public Works, Parliamentary Standing Committee on: Report on Major Redevelopment of Cosgrove High School. 

31. (L.C.) Road Safety in Tasmania, Legislative Council Select Committee: Final Report. 
5. Subordinate Legislation, Parliamentary Standing Committee on: Scrutiny of Notices Issued Under Sections 13, 15 and 

19 of the COVID-19 Disease Emergency (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 2020 (Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 

1993) – Report 18. 
6. Subordinate Legislation, Parliamentary Standing Committee on: Scrutiny of Notice Issued Under Section 20 of the 

COVID-19 Disease Emergency (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 2020 (Magistrates Court – Electronic Service and 

Witnessing) and Scrutiny of Notice Issued Under Section 20 of the COVID-19 Disease Emergency (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 2020 (Magistrates Court – Proceedings)– Report 19. 

12. Subordinate Legislation, Parliamentary Standing Committee on: Inquiry into the Crown Land Regulations 2021 (S.R. 

2021, No. 87). 
18. Subordinate Legislation, Parliamentary Standing Committee on: Scrutiny of Notice Issued under Section 20 of the 

COVID-19 Disease Emergency (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 2020 (Tasmanian Civil and Administrative Tribunal), 

Scrutiny of Notice Issued under Section 11 and 17 of the COVID-19 Disease Emergency (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 2020 (Local Government), Scrutiny of Notice Issued under Section 11, 18 and 19 of the COVID-19 Disease 

Emergency (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 2020 (Local Government), and Scrutiny of Notice Issued under Section 20 

of the COVID-19 Disease Emergency (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 2020 (Supreme Court). 
22. Subordinate Legislation, Parliamentary Standing Committee on: Annual Report 2021-2022. 

24. Subordinate Legislation, Parliamentary Standing Committee on: Inquiry into the Nature Conservation (Wildlife) 

Regulations 2021 (S.R. 2021, No. 93). 
 

STANDING COMMITTEES AND MEMBERS 

Integrity: The Speaker; the Leader of the House; and Ms O’Byrne. 

Public Accounts: Mrs Alexander; Dr Broad; and Mr Tucker. 

Public Works: Ms Butler; Mr Tucker; and Mr Wood. 
Subordinate Legislation: Ms Finlay; Mr Wood; and Mr Young. 

Privileges: The Speaker; the Chair of Committees; the Deputy Premier; the Leader of the House; Ms O’Connor; Ms Haddad; and 

Mr Winter. 
Standing Orders: The Speaker; the Chair of Committees; the Leader of the House; Ms White; and Mr Winter. 

JOINT COMMITTEES AND MEMBERS 

Library: The Speaker; the Chair of Committees; Mrs Alexander; Dr Broad; Ms Dow; and Mr Young.  
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House: The Speaker; the Chair of Committees; and Mr Winter. 
Gender and Equality: The Leader of the House; Mrs Alexander; Ms O’Byrne; and Dr Woodruff. 

Workplace Culture Oversight: The Speaker; the Premier; Ms O’Connor; and Ms White. 


